
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: Wednesday 6 March 2024 

  
TIME: 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 
 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 

Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Sarah Alldis 

Andrew Booth 
Deborah Butcher 

Dr. Rob Caudwell 
Risthardh Hare 
Neil Holland 

Adrian Hughes 
Janine Hyland 
Margaret Jones 

Anita Marsland 
Temporary Superintendent Paul 

Holden 
Eleanor Moulton 
Phil Porter 

Anne-Marie Stretch 
Mark Thomas 

John Turner 
Angela White 
 

  

 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

4.   Anchor Charter (Pages 11 - 
20) 

 Presentation of the Associate Director of Partnerships and 

Sustainability, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
 

 

5.   Merseyside and IoM CDOP Annual Report 2022-23 (Pages 21 - 
36) 

 Report of the Chair of the Merseyside and Isle of Man Child 

Death Overview Panel 
 

 

6.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-28 

development process and scope report 
(Pages 37 - 

48) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

7.   Progress update on the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy (Pages 49 - 

72) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

8.   Sub-Group Updates (Pages 73 - 

94) 



 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  6 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 
 

 Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 
Doyle (Sefton Council), Andrew Booth (Sefton 
Advocacy), Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), 

Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board), Neil Holland (Liverpool 

University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), Janine 
Hyland (Parenting 2000), Margaret Jones (Sefton 
Council), Anita Marsland (Sefton Partnership 

Governance), Temporary Superintendent Paul 
Holden (Merseyside Police), Eleanor Moulton(Sefton 

Council) and Phil Porter(Sefton Council) 
 

 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council), 
Mark Thomas (Merseyside Fire and Rescue) and John Turner 

(Healthwatch, Sefton).  
 
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be confirmed 

as a correct record.  
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
19. UPDATE ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23: 

AGEING IN SEFTON  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
presented examples of actions that had been taken by Members of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board, Public Health Team, and partners.  
 
Further to Minute No. 89 of the meeting held on 8 March 2023, the report 

incorporated further recommendations from the latest Public Health 
Annual Report; and advised that, recently, the annual report of the Chief 

Medical Officer for England had been published which also focused on 
‘Health in an Ageing Society’ and emphasised very similar priorities.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH DECEMBER, 
2023 
 

2 

 
The Public Health Annual Report combined evidence-based health 

information and data, and the voices of senior residents to capture a more 
balanced, nuanced, and positive view of ageing. The main chapters of the 
report were: 

 

 Talking about ageing 

 Sefton’s population 

 Health of older adults 

 Prevention and healthy ageing 

 Living Well 

 
The Board discussed the impacts of the cost-of-living crisis and isolation 
on Sefton’s Ageing population, the implications of being a coastal borough 

and complex lives.  
 
The Board thanked the report authors for their report.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
 That the report be noted. 
 
20. COMBATING DRUGS PARTNERSHIP - ONE YEAR UPDATE  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an overview and update of the development of Sefton’s 
Combating Drugs Partnership. The report inc
[...]
imary Care Network presentation outlined: 
 

 Social Prescribing Link Workers 

 Health and Wellbeing Coach Role 

 Mental Health Practitioners  

 Cancer Care 

 Early Diagnosis of Cancer 

 Complex Lives 

 Aims and Objectives 

 Attitudes and Behaviours 

 Stakeholders 

 Engagement and Outputs 

 Risks and Barriers  

 
The Board discussed exploring the introduction of a recognition service for 

front-line staff, mental health, and dementia.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentations be noted.  

  
 
25. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH DECEMBER, 
2023 
 

5 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
presented the Board with a summary of activity from the five identified 

subgroups and sought approval for the Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 
2 Quarterly Reporting Template. The report also included a summary of 
activity from the Combatting Drugs Partnership and the Board’s Terms of 

Reference which were to be reviewed on a 12 monthly basis. The report 
outlined activity since the last update received by the Board on 13 of 

September 2023, namely:  
 
(1) The Adult’s Forum had not met since the last update. 

 
(2) The Children and Young People Partnership Board had met once 

since the last update and was due to meet again w/c 11 December 
2023.  
 

The Board focused on the consultation on the new Children and 
Young People’s Plan and priorities for the next year. The Governance 

of the Board was reviewed to ensure its role was clear, in terms of 
how it added value to its subgroups and how it linked to other groups 
such as the Place Partnership and Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
(3) The Health Protection Forum had met once since the last update, in 

November 2023.  

 
The Forum was updated on Measles cases in the North West as well 

as settings and communities with low levels of immunity that had 
been identified as being vulnerable to outbreaks. There was concern 
regarding MMR vaccination rates, isolation periods for health care 

staff and national guidance around PPE. The Forum agreed to 
support work on the Public Health Annual Report, focusing on 

immunisations for children. They also discussed the current tailing off 
in COVID-19 infections, an increase in the number of scabies 
outbreaks in care settings and some seasonal increases in Group-A 

streptococcus infection.  
 

(4) The Health and Wellbeing Executive had not met since the last 
update but was responsible for the reporting on and approval of the 
Better Care Fund which was included at Appendix 1 to the Board.  

 
(5) The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous 

Improvement Board (SENDCIB) had met once since the last update 
on the 21st of November 2023. 
 

 
The Board received updates on the Primary Care Fund, Children’s Social 

Care, delivering better value, sufficiency and EHCP progress.  
 
The Board also received an update from the Combatting Drugs 

Partnership (CDP) which had met once since the last update, on 28 
September 2023. The meeting had a themed spotlight session on Criminal 

Justice. The Board received updates from the CDP subgroups.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH DECEMBER, 
2023 
 

6 

 
The Board also considered the Health and Wellbeing Terms of Reference. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the updates from the five identified subgroups and the Combatting 
Drugs Partnership be noted;  

 
(2) the Board’s Terms of Reference be noted; and 

 

(3) the Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 2 Quarterly Reporting 
Template be approved, and a further report be submitted to the Board 

at the next meeting.  
 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Report to: 

 
Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting 

 
6 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Anchor Charter 

Report of: 

 
Associate Director 

of Partnerships 
and Sustainability 

for NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside 
 

Wards Affected: 
[...]
2

Agenda Item 4



Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Report to: 

 
Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting 

 
6th March, 2024 

Subject: 
 

Merseyside and 
IoM CDOP Annual 

Report 2022-23 

  

Report of: 
 

Merseyside and 
IoM CDOP 

 

Wards Affected: All 

This Report 
Contains Exempt 

/ Confidential 
Information 

No 

Contact Officer: Mike Leaf, Independent Chair Merseyside and IoM CDOP 
Tel:  
Email: CDOPTeam@liverpool.gov.uk  

 
Purpose / Summary of Report: 

 
 Outline the processes adopted by Merseyside and Isle of Man CDOP 

 Assure the Child Death Review Partners and stakeholders that there is an 

effective inter-agency system for reviewing child deaths across Merseyside and 

the Isle of Man which is in line with national guidance 

 Provide an overview of information on trends and patterns in child deaths 

reviewed across Merseyside and the Isle of Man during 2022-2023 

 Highlight issues arising from those reviewed child deaths – for the region as a 

whole as well as identifying pertinent issues in each Local Authority area. 

 Report on progress from the issues identified in Merseyside and Isle of Man 

CDOP’s last annual report  

Recommendation(s): 

 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 
 Notes the contents of the report and shares them with relevant forums, and 

ensures that local strategies are underpinned by these, and other core 
intelligence. 

 

 Actively promotes joint strategies to minimise the impacts of significant 
modifiable factors such as: mental health; maternal smoking; smoking in the 

home; substance and alcohol misuse; maternal excess weight, particularly in 
relation to reducing infant mortality. 

 

 Seeks assurance that these joint multi-agency strategies are suitably 
coordinated to minimize duplication and improve 
[...]
tutory and Operational Guidance published in October 2018. 
 

Responsibility for reviewing child deaths across Merseyside and the Isle of Man sits with the following 

statutory partners: 

 Knowsley Borough Council 

 Liverpool City Council 

 Sefton Borough Council 

 St Helens Borough Council 

 Wirral Borough Council 

 Isle of Man 

 Cheshire & Merseyside ICB (Integrated Care Board) 

 Merseyside Police 

 

Purpose of the Report: 

The purpose of the Annual Report is to: 

 Outline the processes adopted by Merseyside and Isle of Man CDOP 

 Assure the Child Death Review Partners and stakeholders that there is an effective inter-agency 

system for reviewing child deaths across Merseyside and the Isle of Man which is in line with 

national guidance 

 Provide an overview of information on trends and patterns in child deaths reviewed across 

Merseyside and the Isle of Man during 2022-2023 

 Highlight issues arising from those reviewed child deaths – for the region as a whole as well as 

identifying pertinent issues in each Local Authority area. 

 Report on progress from the issues identified in Merseyside and Isle of Man CDOP’s last annual 

report  

 Make recommendations to agencies and professionals involved in children’s health, wellbeing and 

safeguarding across Merseyside and the Isle of Man which may help to positively influence infant 

mortality across the region. 

 

Please note that we must use the data in this report with caution.  It cannot be taken as indicative of 

the events/number of deaths/issues experienced of a particular year.  The data contained within 

covers deaths which have taken place over a number of years and therefore whilst useful, should not 

be used to draw firm conclusions for any fixed period of time. 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1120062/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england.pdf


 

4 | P a g
[...]
re that the process is followed appropriately. 

 CDOP Team are in the process of developing and launching an ALTE (Acute Life-Threatening Event) 

Protocol to stand alone from the current SUDiC Protocol to ensure that professionals have clear 

guidance when dealing with critically unwell children. 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 6 
March 2024 

Subject: For information and approval: Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2025-28 development process and scope report 
 

Report of: Director of Public 

Health  
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

The purpose of this report is to outline the resources and processes required to deliver a 

fully revised three-year Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 1 October 
2025 
 

Recommendations: 
 

That the Board 
 
(1) Note the large breadth and depth of information required by the year-long PNA 

development process and final document, as set out in the ‘Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment Information Pack for Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards’ (DHSC, 

October 2021). 
 
(2) Note the opportunity cost in terms of public health analyst and consultant time and 

endorse proposals for organisations and partners with the most relevant knowledge and 
expertise to produce content for specified parts of the assessment.  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Board is a Committee of the Council and has responsibility for producing and 

updating the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012, in accordance with the 2013 regulations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

No alternative options have been considered as the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
legally 
[...]
s of the report should take account of relevant expertise in the 

wider system as far as possible. 

 Broadly speaking, this would see public health staff taking the lead on 

points 1-4 above, professionals from Sefton Community Pharmacy, NHS 

England (Cheshire and Merseyside ICB with Sefton Partnership) 

supporting more with points 5-7, and the wider steering group helping to 

shape statements of need. 

  Other options that may be considered to improve the quality of the process and 

information that feeds into the revised PNA are to:  

 Commission support from Health Watch Sefton to enable more face-to-face 

engagement during the 4-week public survey, which is currently delivered 

online only to improve feedback from groups with greater or different 

needs. 

 Explore the feasibility of commissioning external project management and 

professional pharmaceutical expertise. 

5.0  Conclusion 

 It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing to publish a legally compliant 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for the following three years on or before 1st 

October 2025. This requires a wide range of skills and knowledge and places a 

big demand on the business intelligence and public health staff involved. A good 

quality PNA is in the interests of Sefton’s communities and is best served through 

sharing the tasks of analysis and drafting by collaborating with stakeholders in the 

wider system wherever feasible. 

 

 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



 

 

6.0 Recommendations 

 That the Board:  
 

1. Note the large breadth and depth of information required by the year-long 

PNA development process and final document, as set out in the 
‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Information Pack for Local Authority 

Health and Wellbeing Boards’ (DHSC, October 2021). 

2. Note the opportunity cost in terms of public health analyst and consultant 

time and endorse proposals for organisations and partners with the most 

relevant knowledge and expertise to produce content for specified parts of 

the assessment.   

 

  
 
 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 6 
March 2024 

Subject: Progress update on the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy 
 

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 
Communities and Housing 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

 No 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 
Summary: 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update 

on the progress of the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy1, by providing the following. 
 

 A summary of strategy background and development. 

 A brief overview of the child poverty strategy’s goals, priorities, and suggested 

actions. 

 Discussion on arrangements for implementation, governance, and monitoring. 

 A review of progress using the accountability framework. 

 Comments on wider policy context - opportunities and challenges. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to, 

1) Note the content of the report and the progress made since the launch of the 

strategy. 

2) Consider how the Board can best promote and support the child poverty strategy 

in its second year. 

Reasons for the Recommendations: 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a governance role to provide oversight and support 

for the delivery and progress of the child poverty strategy. This report sets out 
information about progress in the year following its launch and proposals relating to its 
further implementation in 2024. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
An alternative was not considered. The Council’s vision and core purpose demonstrate 
its continued commitment to support the most vulnerable, reduce poverty and its short- 

                                  
[...]
m the 
development of the strategy, and subsequent community insight work to capture a more 

in-depth, first-hand understanding of the experiences of children and their families in low 
income households in Sefton. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Helen Armitage 

Telephone Number:  

Email Address: helen.armitage@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

There are no appendices to this report. 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

The Sefton Child Poverty Strategy is published on the Sefton Council website Sefton 
Child Poverty Strategy. 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update 
on the progress of the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy2, including the following. 

 

 A summary of strategy background and development. 

 A brief overview of the child poverty strategy’s goals, priorities, and suggested 

actions. 

 Discussion on arrangements for implementation, governance, and monitoring. 

 A review of progress using the accountability framework. 

 Comments on wider policy context - opportunities and challenges. 

 

 
 

                                                 
2
 Childhood Poverty Strategy 2022 (sefton.gov.uk) 

Page 52

Agenda Item 7

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/public-health/seftons-child-poverty-strategy/sefton-child-poverty-strategy/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/public-health/seftons-child-poverty-strategy/sefton-child-poverty-strategy/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/media/6096/childhood-poverty-strategy-2022.pdf
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/media/6096/childhood-poverty-strategy-2022.pdf


 

 

1.1 Summary of strategy background and development 
 

The Council declared a poverty emergency in 2021. A comprehensive desk-top review of 
child poverty in the context of the pandemic was prepared for the Welfare Reform and 

Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Members’ Reference Group (C
[...]
rty Proofing© Services - Children North East (children-ne.org.uk) 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

https://children-ne.org.uk/how-we-can-help/poverty-proofing-services/


 

 

Appendix  
 

Update newsletter produced following the strategy launch. 
 

 
 
 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



 

 

A visual summary of the second child poverty event, which took place at the end of June 
2023 and focused on priorities and actions under the Prospects theme. 

 

 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 6 
March 2024 

Subject: Sub-Group Updates 
 

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No  
 

 
Summary: 

 

This report is to present the Health and Wellbeing Board with a summary of activity from 
the five identified subgroups and seek approval for the Better Care Fund 2023-25 

Quarter 3 Quarterly Reporting Template. The report also includes a summary of activity 
from the Combatting Drugs Partnership and outlines changes to pharmacies in Sefton. 
This is activity since the last report received by the Board on the 6 th of December 2023. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Updates from the five identified subgroups and the Combatting Drugs  

Partnership are received and noted by the Board; 
 

(2) The Board notes the changes to Pharmacies in its area; and 
 
(3) The Board approves the Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 3 Quarterly Reporting 

Template. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is asked to routinely receive and note updates to ensure compliance with 

required governance standards. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
The contents of this report d
[...]
the last update.  

 
3.2 There was a refresh of the governance and priorities in the summer of 2023. 

 

3.3 The meetings now start with a presentation from a partner to explain their priorities 
and from their perspective what is working and what could be improved in terms of 

partnership working to improve outcomes for children and young people. 
 

3.4 At the December 2023 meeting Merseycare presented and it will be Alder Hey at 

the February 2024 meeting.  
   

3.5 The Partnership is overseeing the development of a new Children and Young 
People’s plan, and the consultation with children and young people and partners is 
currently underway and is due to run until 22 March 2024.   You can find more 

information on the consultation here (Children and Young People Plan - Public 
Survey - Sefton Council - Citizen Space).    

 
3.6 While the new plan is being developed the partnership continues to deliver on the 

old plan through its 3 Sub-Groups: Start Well, Early Help and Emotional Mental 

Health and Wellbeing, which each report progress at each meeting.    
 

3.7 In addition, the partnership has identified 5 interim priorities that it will focus on and 
ensure the whole partnership is behind:  Team around the School, Family Hubs, 
Fast track Access to Mental Health support, Improving Attendance, and Child 

Page 76

Agenda Item 8

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourseftonyoursay.sefton.gov.uk%2Fstrategic-support%2Fchildren-and-young-people-plan-public-survey%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAmy.Dyson%40sefton.gov.uk%7C5597ecdf2b4543066a4908dc3466889b%7Cbf3a3387dc954c7d940e49cc2fc9d4f1%7C0%7C0%7C638442862245793972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pgFts7DFrQUpsWKfRu5SM6m6LXyjLWjTxNn046rOpy8%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourseftonyoursay.sefton.gov.uk%2Fstrategic-support%2Fchildren-and-young-people-plan-public-s
[...]
m plan: Please enter refreshed expected no. of referrals:
Service Type Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24
Social support (including VCS) 407 421 421 380 421 No 1
Urgent Community Response 285 340 350 190 231 No 1
Reablement & Rehabilitation at home 221 218 281 256 320 No 1
Reablement & Rehabilitation in a bedded setting 78 54 83 80 89 No 1
Other short-term social care 34 31 20 29 27 No 1

10

Better Care Fund 2023-24 Capacity & Demand Refresh

BCF related spend

Capacity - Community

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Anchor Charter
	Anchor Institution Charter & Principles

	5 Merseyside and IoM CDOP Annual Report 2022-23
	Merseyside and Isle of Man CDOP Annual Report 2022-23 - Final

	6 For information and approval: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-28 development process and scope report
	7 Progress update on the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy
	8 Sub-Group Updates
	BCF 2023-25 Quarterly Reporting Template




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  6 MARCH 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
 

 Councillors Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 
Doyle (Sefton Council), Sarah Alldis (Sefton 
Council), Andrew Booth (Sefton Advocacy), 

Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board), Neil Holland (Liverpool 

University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), Janine 
Hyland (Parenting 2000), Margaret Jones (Sefton 
Council), Anita Marsland (Sefton Partnership 

Governance),  Paul Holden (Merseyside Police), 
Eleanor Moulton (Sefton Council), Phil Porter 

(Sefton Council), John Turner (Healthwatch, Sefton) 
and Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary 
Service) 

 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Deborah Butcher (Sefton 
Council). 

 
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

That subject to the following addition in the list of those present, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record:  

 

 Angela White, present remotely, via Teams 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
29. ANCHOR CHARTER  

 

The Board received a presentation of the Associate Director of 
Partnerships and Sustainability, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside which 

recommended that the Board formally adopt the Anchor Cheshire and 
Merseyside Anchor Institution Charter and Principles.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2024 
 

2 

 
‘Anchor institutions’ were usually large public sector organisations rooted 

in and connected to their local communities. They could improve health 
through their influence on local social and economic conditions by 

adapting the way they employed people, purchased goods and services, 
used buildings and spaces, reduced environmental impact, and worked in 
partnership. 

 
The Board discussed the benefits of adopting the Anchor Charter. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Anchor Cheshire and Merseyside Anchor Institution Charter and 

Principles be formally adopted.  
  
 
30. MERSEYSIDE AND IOM CDOP ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  

 

The Board received the report of the Independent Chair of Merseyside and 
Isle of Man Child Death Overview Panel. The report outlined the 
processes adopted by Merseyside and Isle of Man CDOP, assured the 

Board of the effective inter-agency system for reviewing child deaths 
across Merseyside and the Isle of Man which was in line with national 

guidance. The report provided an overview of information on trends and 
patterns in child deaths reviewed across Merseyside and the Isle of Man 
during 2022-23 and highlighted issues arising from those reviewed child 

deaths, – for the region as a whole as well as identifying pertinent issues 
in each Local Authority area. It also reported on progress from the issues 

identified in Merseyside and Isle of Man CDOP’s last annual report.  
 
The Board discussed the governance structure and the opportunity for 

more joint working opportunities.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted, shared with relevant forums, and 

be used with core intelligence to underpin local strategies;   
 

(2) joint strategies to minimise the impacts of significant modifiable 
factors be actively promoted, such as: mental health, maternal 
smoking, smoking in the home, substance and alcohol misuse and 

maternal excess weight, particularly in relation to reducing infant 
mortality; and  

 
(3) assurances be given that the joint multi-agency strategies are suitably 

coordinated to minimise duplication and improve effectiveness.  

 
31. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2025-28 

DEVELOPMENT PROCESS AND SCOPE REPORT  

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2024 
 

3 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
outlined the resources and processes required to deliver a fully revised 

three-year Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 1 October 
2025. The report provided the Health and Wellbeing Board with relevant 

information about:  
 

 Legal context 

 Uses of the PNA  

 The range of information required 

 Required and recommended steps and process 

 Timescales 

 Resource implications and collaboration 
 

The Board discussed its statutory responsibilities and the role of 
pharmacies as an important local community resource.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the large breadth and depth of information required by the yearlong 
PNA development process and final document, as set out in the 
‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Information Pack for Local 

Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards’ (DHSC, October 2021) be 
noted;  

 
(2) the opportunity cost in terms of public health analyst and consultant 

time be noted and proposals for organisations and partners with the 

most relevant knowledge and expertise to produce content for 
specified parts of the assessment, be endorsed. 

 
32. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE SEFTON CHILD POVERTY 

STRATEGY  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 

provided an update on the progress of the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy 
by providing the following:  
 

 A summary of strategy background and development 

 A brief overview of the child poverty strategy’s goals, priorities, and 

suggested actions 

 Discussion on arrangements for implementation, governance, and 

monitoring 

 A review of progress using the accountability framework 

 Comments on wider policy context – opportunities and challenges  
 
The Board discussed Sefton’s priorities and encouraged engagement with 

relevant partners.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the content of the report and the progress made since the launch of 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2024 
 

4 

the strategy be approved; and  
 

(2) the Board’s consideration of how it can best promote and support the 
child poverty strategy in its second year be noted.  

 
 
33. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 

presented the Board with a summary of activity from the five identified 
subgroups and sought approval for the Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 
3 Quarterly Reporting Template. The report also included a summary of 

activity from the Combatting Drugs Partnership and outlined changes to 
pharmacies in Sefton. The report outlined activity since the last update 

received by the Board on 6 December 2023, namely:  
 
(1) The Adult’s Forum had not met since the last update.  

 
(2) The Children and Young People Partnership Board had met twice 

since the last update.  
 
The Board refreshed its governance and priorities in 2023. At the 

December 2023 meeting Merseycare was invited to present and at 
the February 2024 meeting Alder Hey was invited to present. The 

Partnership was overseeing the development of a new Children and 
Young People’s plan, and the consultation with children and young 
people and partners was currently underway and was due to run until 

22 March 2024. The partnership had identified 5 interim priorities that 
it would focus on and ensure the whole partnership is behind: Team 

around the School, Family Hubs, Fast track Access to Mental Health 
support, Improving Attendance, and Child Poverty. 
 

(3) The Health and Wellbeing Executive had not met since the last 
update but was responsible for the reporting on and approval of the 

Better Care Fund which was included at Appendix 1 to the Board.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Executive met on 27 February 2024. 

 
(4) The Health Protection Forum had not met since the last update.  

 
(5) The Special Education Needs and Disabilities Continuous 

Improvement Board had met once since the last update, on 23 

January 2024.  
 

The Board also received an update from the Combatting Drugs 
Partnership (CDP) which had met once since the last update, on 13 
December 2023. The meeting had a themed spotlight on Young People. 

The Partnership received updates from the CDP subgroups.  
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2024 
 

5 

The Board was required to receive and note changes to Pharmacies in its 
area from NHS England, the Board received three notifications from 

September 2023 to the date of the meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the updates from the five identified subgroups and the Combatting 

Drugs Partnership be received and noted by the Board;  
 

(2) the changes to Pharmacies in the area be noted; and  
 

(3) the Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 3 Quarterly Reporting Temple 

be approved.  
 

 
 


